



STEVE SISOLAK  
Governor

## NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702  
 555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028  
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801  
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521  
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

SANDRA D. MORGAN, *Chairwoman*  
 TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*  
 PHIL KATSAROS, *Member*

### Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage  
Fee Tax Collections**

**Release: March 26, 2020**

**February 2020**

### **Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

#### Win Revenue Summary – February 2020

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$1,042,627,516 for the month of February 2020. This amounts to a 3.05% increase compared to February 2019, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$1,011,785,879. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2019 through February 29, 2020), gaming win has increased 2.62%.

Area	Current Period		% Change	Fiscal Year-to Date		% Change
	02/2020	02/2019		07/2019 - 02/2020	07/2018 - 02/2019	
<b>Statewide</b>	1,042,627,516	1,011,785,879	3.05%	8,133,415,583	7,925,423,977	2.62%
<b>Clark County</b>	897,532,499	892,734,111	0.54%	6,969,516,010	6,813,894,804	2.28%
LV Strip	596,198,044	591,738,068	0.75%	4,464,075,110	4,375,085,043	2.03%
Downtown	55,625,586	58,004,180	-4.10%	462,108,815	438,502,882	5.38%
North Las Vegas	21,953,356	24,178,234	-9.20%	196,161,502	200,898,823	-2.36%
Laughlin	47,426,525	44,807,820	5.84%	334,748,291	330,837,005	1.18%
Boulder Strip	65,011,081	65,330,374	-0.49%	566,475,522	566,042,152	0.08%
Mesquite	12,160,725	11,399,898	6.67%	89,959,647	86,213,318	4.35%
Balance of County	99,157,183	97,275,536	1.93%	855,987,124	816,315,581	4.86%
<b>Washoe County</b>	77,063,181	60,635,453	27.09%	598,043,161	575,083,078	3.99%
Reno	57,775,569	44,384,755	30.17%	438,435,333	421,634,793	3.98%
Sparks	11,759,612	10,192,008	15.38%	94,950,879	89,672,489	5.89%
North Lake Tahoe	2,091,556	1,411,965	48.13%	18,362,097	18,762,884	-2.14%
Balance of County	5,436,444	4,646,725	17.00%	46,294,852	45,012,912	2.85%
<b>South Lake Tahoe</b>	17,684,615	14,571,570	21.36%	166,237,760	157,147,101	5.78%
<b>Elko County</b>	27,479,336	23,651,591	16.18%	211,110,940	198,794,635	6.20%
Wendover	19,202,737	16,787,538	14.39%	144,660,350	135,081,123	7.09%
Balance of County	8,276,598	6,864,053	20.58%	66,450,590	63,713,512	4.30%
<b>Carson Valley Area *</b>	8,812,362	7,524,930	17.11%	75,032,162	73,347,632	2.30%
<b>Other</b>	14,055,522	12,668,224	10.95%	113,475,551	107,156,727	5.90%

\* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

**Continued...**

**PRESS RELEASE**

Page 2 of 2

**Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of March 2020**

The State collected \$68,945,001 in percentage fees during the month of March 2020\*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in February 2020. This represents a 15.59% (or \$9,297,057) increase compared to the prior year's March, when percentage fee collections were \$59,647,944.

<b>Statewide Percentage Fee Collections</b>					
<b>Business Period</b>	<b>Collection Period</b>	<b>Current Year FY20</b>	<b>Prior Year FY19</b>	<b>% Change</b>	<b>Year-to-Date % Change</b>
JUNE	JULY	\$ 56,519,013	\$ 47,492,511	19.01%	19.01%
JULY	AUGUST	73,919,913	55,806,959	32.46%	26.27%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	50,066,914	46,827,165	6.92%	20.24%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	66,351,309	54,619,014	21.48%	20.57%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	62,335,140	56,971,392	9.41%	18.14%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	59,391,792	58,376,656	1.74%	15.15%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	50,441,257	49,103,174	2.73%	13.50%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	73,049,145	89,427,629	-18.31%	7.29%
FEBRUARY	MARCH	68,945,001	59,647,944	15.59%	8.25%
		<u>\$ 561,019,485</u>	<u>\$ 518,272,444</u>		<u>8.25%</u>

\* Percentage fee collections are through March 25, 2020.

These amounts do not reflect the total amount of tax credits taken fiscal-year-to-date of \$22,550,138. The collection totals above include the most recent data available and are subject to revision.